

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES**

FRANNY FENTY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 1

I. Special Agent Robert Raghavan and Special Agent Harper Jim searched the sealed package pursuant to a valid warrant.....2

II. Voicemail messages left by Franny Fenty on Angela Millwood’s phone..... 5

III. Franny Fenty’s prior conviction for Petit Larceny..... 5

STATEMENT OF CASE6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. PETITIONER FAILS TO MEET THE PROPER FOURTH AMENDMENT STANDING REQUIREMENTS BECAUSE SHE DOES NOT HAVE A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN THE SEALED PACKAGES..... 9

 A. Petitioner lacks an individualized expectation of privacy that is objectively reasonable in her alleged alias 10

 i. *Sealed package addressed to fictitious name that is absent any other indicia of ownership, possession, or control*..... 12

 ii. *Lack of established connections between Petitioner’s alleged alias and the public*..... 15

 B. Even if this Court were to accept Petitioner’s assertion that Jocelyn Meyer was her alias, Petitioner would still lack Fourth Amendment standing to raise this claim because that alias was used in furtherance of a criminal scheme..... 18

II. PETITIONER’S RECORDED VOICEMAIL STATEMENTS ARE NOT ADMISSIBLE PURSUANT TO RULE 803(3) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE BECAUSE PETITIONER HAD AMPLE TIME TO REFLECT BEFORE MAKING THE STATEMENTS..... 20

A. The rationale behind Rule 803(3) is to promote trustworthy evidence..... 21

B. Time to reflect is inherently untrustworthy as it greatly increases the probability of misrepresentation..... 24

III. PETITIONER’S IMPEACHMENT BY EVIDENCE OF HER PRIOR CONVICTIONS FOR PETIT LARCENY WAS PROPER UNDER RULE 609(A)(2) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE BECAUSE HER CONVICTION WAS OF DECEITFUL NATURE..... 27

A. Prior convictions subject to admission pursuant to Rule 609(a)(2)..... 28

B. Petitioner’s prior conviction for petit larceny falls within the scope of Rule 609(a)(2)..... 31

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Altobello v. Borden Confectionary Prods., Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	10
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	22
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	9
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	9, 10
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	29
<i>Horton v. Allen</i> , 370 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	9
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)	10
<i>Packgen v. Berry Plastics Corp.</i> , 847 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	9
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98, (1980)	13
<i>States v. Layton</i> , 549 F. Supp. 903 (N.D. Cal. 1982)	21
<i>States v. Osunegbu</i> , 822 F.2d 472 (5th Cir. 1987) ..	14
<i>United States v. Aguirre</i> , 839 F.2d 854 (1st Cir. 1988)	11
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 622 F.2d 107 (5th Cir. 1980)	29, 31
<i>United States v. Bullard</i> , 645 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Burnette</i> , 375 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Cardascia</i> , 951 F.2d 474 (2d Cir. 1991)	23
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 418 F.2d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	29

<i>United States v. Castellanos</i> , 716 F.3d 828 (4th Cir. 2023)	11, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Cathey</i> , 591 F.2d 268, 276 (5th Cir. 1979))	31
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 982 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1993)	12, 18
<i>United States v. DiMaggio</i> , 744 F. Supp. 43 (N.D.N.Y. 1990)	18
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 850 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1988)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Fearwell</i> , 595 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	29
<i>United States v. Ferebee</i> , 957 F.3d 406 (4th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 667 F.2d 1269, 1273 (9th Cir. 1982)	30
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 553 F.2d 824, 827 (2d Cir. 1977)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 780 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1986)	21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	9
<i>United States v. Koenig</i> , 856 F.2d 843 (7th Cir. 1988)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 738 F.2d 916 (8th Cir. 1984)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Macey</i> , 8 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>United States v. Naiden</i> , 424 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2005)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Neely</i> , 980 F.2d 1074 (7th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 561 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1977)	31
<i>United States v. Papia</i> , 560 F.2d 827 (7th Cir. 1977)	30
<i>United States v. Partyka</i> , 561 F.2d 118 (8th Cir. 1977)	25
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 959 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>United States v. Ponticelli</i> , 622 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1980)	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 239 F.3d 722, 743 (5th Cir. 2001)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 3 F.4th 722 (4th Cir. 2021)	11, 12, 13, 16

<i>United States v. Rusher</i> , 966 F.2d 868 (4th Cir. 1992)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Seamster</i> , 568 F.2d 188 (10th Cir. 1978)	29
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 551 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 829 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2016)	11, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Toney</i> , 615 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen</i> , 397 U.S. 249 (1970)	9
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 963 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1992)	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 9
-----------------------------	------

Rules and Statutes

Boerum Penal Code § 155.25	1, 6, 32
Boerum Penal Code § 155.45	1, 32
Fed. R. Evid. 104	26
Fed. R. Evid. 609	6, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
Fed. R. Evid. 801(c)	20
Fed. R. Evid. 803	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

Other Authorities

5 J. Weinstein and M. Berger, <i>Weinstein’s Evidence</i> § 803.05[2][a] (2024)	24
Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(2) advisory committee’s note to 2006 amendment	29
Fed. R. Evid. 609 advisory committee’s notes to 1972 proposed rules	28
Fed. R. Evid. 803 advisory committee’s note to 1972 proposed rules	22
Fed. R. Evid. 803(1) advisory committee’s note to 1972 proposed rules	22
Fed. R. Evid. 803(2) advisory committee’s note to 1972 proposed rules	23
Fed. R. Evid. 803(3) advisory committee’s note to 1972 proposed rules	22
Jennifer L. Mnookin, <i>Atomism, Holism, and the Judicial Assessment of Evidence</i> , 60 UCLA L. REV. 1524, 1551-52 (2013)	29
